NATI ONAL RAI LROAD AnJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 25127

rarrp DI VI SI ON Docket Nunmber Mw=25017

Edward L. sSuntrup, Ref eree

(Brotherhood of Mintenance of Wy Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: ¢ _
(Norfolk and Vestern Railwa Con’Fany
(Former Illinois Termnal Railroad conpany!

STATEMENT OF cLAIM: O aimof the System Conmittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The disciplinary demotion of Track rForeman C. Ml ker *for
allegedly failing to supervise the Roxana Section sufficiently to produce
quantity and quality of workwhen yourepaireda broken rail, on the a&2 Pass
Wod River, by installing apair of angle bars on Cctober 6, 1981% was arbitrary,
wi thout just and proper cause and on the basis of unproven charges [ System
File | TRR (N&W) 1981=17/MW-STL-82-1].

(2) H. C Walker's seniority as track foreman be restored and
uni npai red and he shall be allowed the difference between what he would have
received at the track foreman's rate and what he was paid as a |arge machine
operator from November2, 1981 until he is returned to work as a track foreman
with seniority @5 such uni npai r ed.

OPINION OF BOARD. &y certified mail dated Cctober 13, 1981 the d ai mant,

C. Walker, was advised to report for aformal investigation
on Cctober 20, 1981 to develop facts and determne responsibility, if any,
with respect to his alleged violation of Rule 14 ofthe Illinois Termnal
Railroad Conmpany's Ceneral Regulations and Safety Rules. The Caimant was
specifically charged with allegedly failing to supervise the Carrier's Roxana
Section in order that work of sufficient quantity and quality be produced
when a broken rail was repaired at the AR Pass at Wod River on Cctober 6,
1981. After the hearing was held as schedul ed the C ai mant received notice
dated october30, 1981 by which he was informed that he had been found guilty
as charged. Discipline assessed was dermotion to Large Machine Qperator
effective November 2, 1981. After appeal on property up to and including the
hi ghest carrier of ficer designated to hear such, this caseis now before zhe
Third Division of the National Rai | road Adjustnment Board.

A review of the record shows that a broken rail was discovered at
about 7:45 a.m on the asz Pass on Cctober 6, 1981. The O aimant was instructed
by the Roadmaster who discovered the broken rail to supervise its repair.
According to the testinmony of the Roadmaster it shoul d not have taken more
than an hour to put on a »pair of 80 pound angle bars on a straight rail
break* such as the one in question. At the same time that the daimnt was
instructed to repair the rail he was also instructed to repair a |ow spot in
the track south of Rand Avenue, Hartford after the ASE Pass rail had been
fixed. By 11:00 a.m of the sane day, however, the Cainmant had not yet
begun this second assignnent. The instant case centers on the quantity and
qual ity of workperformed under the supervision of the Claimant during these
three r3) hours and fifteen r15) mnutes from7:45 a.m until 11:00 am.on
Cct ober 6, 1981.
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The record establishes that the Gaimant testified that be bad
finished the broken rail repair by *about 9:30 a.m.= which included drilling
holes in the angle bars and tine consumed *looking for angle bars.. The time
consuned doing this job was clearly above the norm of about one hour needed
to make such a repair. The balance of the tine until 11:00 a.m was spent
unloading ties fromhis truck. These ties bad been on the truck for *about
three days. and were unl oaded because the *truck wouldn't hardly hold thent
since it only bad #two gears®. It is not clear fromthe record why the
Caimant bad the ties unloaded at Roxana, rather than at some other!|ocation,
because he al so testified that be did not *remember Where (the ties) were
supposed to go.. It is also unclear why the ties were | eft on the truck for
three (3) days if the truck was really in the state of disrepair that the
Caimant clained. The record does establish, however, that one of the
reasons (al t hough certainly not the only one) why the claimant's Work gang
may not have started the. second assignnent of the day earlier than it did was
bﬁcause cil<earance was not immediately granted by the dispatcher to work on
that track.

On bal ance, however, the record shows a pattern of disorganization in
the work habits ofthe Cainmant on the day in question and it establishes, in
terms ofa fair test of the criterion of substantial evidence, that this
di sorgani zation led to a waste of work time. On nerits, this casecannot be
sustained. Wth respect to the quantum of discipline chere is also some
testimony in the record, all from the Roadmaster who had assigned workto the
Caimant on Cctober 6, 1981 that be had been dissatisfied with the Caimant's
performance of his gang foreman's duties in the past, and that he bad spoken
to the Claimant to that effect. This evidence is not supported by any other
in the record, however, that other Carrier supervisors bad ever been dissatisfied
with the Caimnt's performance.’ In view of the total record before the
Board, therefore, it would not be unreasonable to give the Caimant an additional
chance to prove his worth to the carrieras a track foreman although he was
clearly remss in the performance of his duties on Cctober 6, 1981 in an
‘alert and attentive' manner as required by Rule 14. As of the Order date of
this Award the Caimant shall be granted his full rights, under the current
Agreement, to bid on any track foreman's position bulletined thereafter by
the Carrier. Hs seniority rights remain uninpaired. Al other clains in
the Statenent of Claimare denied.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral bearing;
That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispure are

respectively Carrier and Enployes Wthin the meaning of the Railway Labor Act
as approved June 21, 1934,
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That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the discipline was excessive.

A W A R D

Claim sustained in accordance with the Qpinion.

NATI ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

. o A i
Attest: c"/é L £ 4%‘%’/

“Nancy 7. pever - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois this 9th day of Novenber 1984,



